
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Date Printed: Aug 29, 2024 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1495895

Solicitation Description: SBUSTIRE24: SWC for School Bus Tires & Services

Proc Type: Statewide MA (Open End)

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2024-08-29 13:30 SR 0212 ESR08272400000001509 1

VENDOR

VS0000045806
Reliable Tire Company

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0212 SWC2500000001

Total Bid: 0 Response Date: 2024-08-27 Response Time: 15:03:08

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Mark A Atkins
(304) 558-2307
mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 School Bus Tires & Services - see attached 

pricing page
0.00000 EA 178980.000000 0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
25172500    

Commodity Line Comments: Please see attached forms for pricing. We can deliver 2 times per week.

Extended Description:
School Bus Tires & Services - see attached pricing pages:
Note: Vendor shall use Exhibit_A Pricing Page(s) for bid pricing. 
If vendor is submitting a bid online, Vendor should enter $0.00 in the Oasis commodity line.
 Vendor shall enter pricing into the Exhibit_A Pricing Pages and must attach with bid. 
See section 18 of Instructions to Bidders for additional information.











District

1

2

3

4

7

3.1.1 Steer Each 413.00$          Toyo M170

3.1.1 Drive Each 483.00$          Toyo M920

3.1.1 Drive Each 287.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Drive Each 237.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Steer Each 400.00$          Toyo M170

3.1.1 Drive Each 370.00$          Hercules H-Do

3.1.1 Drive Each 287.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Drive Each 237.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Steer Each 342.00$          Sumitomo

3.1.1 Drive Each 390.00$          Sumitomo 

3.1.1 Drive Each 230.00$          Oliver ATD

3.1.1 Drive Each 200.00$          Oliver ATD

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.3.1
Each             

(Per Tire)
5.00$               

3.3.2
Each         

(Per Tire)
5.00$               

3.3.3
Each         

(Per Tire)
-$                 

3.3.5
Each         

(Per Tire)
50.00$            

3.3.6
Each         

(Per Tire)
50.00$            

3.3.7
Each         

(Per Tire)
5.00$               

3.3.8
Each         

(Per Tire)
40.00$            

3.3.9
Each         

(Per Tire)
15.00$            

3.4.1

11R22.5 150

11R22.5 100

11R22.5 RETREAD           

W/O Casing Exchange

61,950.00$              

48,300.00$              

5,925.00$                

300
11R22.5 RETREAD              

With Casing Exchange

25

EXHIBIT_A  PRICING PAGE CRFQ 0212 SWC2500000001

SBUSTIRE24

ITEM 

NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ESTIMATED 

QUANTITY*

UNIT OF 

MEASURE PRICE
APPLICATION

Counties

Boone, Clay, Kanawha, Mason, Putnam

Cabell, Lincoln, Logan, Mingo, Wayne

Calhoun, Jackson, Pleasants, Ritchie, Roane, Wirt, Wood

Doddridge, Harrison, Marion, Monongalia, Preston, Taylor

Barbour, Braxton, Gilmer, Lewis, Upshur, Webster

TIRE 

MANUFACTURED 

ANNUALLY                                           

Y/N

Y

Y

Y

Y

Tire & Tube 

Brand

7,175.00$                

8,000.00$                

7,400.00$                

2,870.00$                

EXTENDED PRICE

20

10R22.5 20

10R22.5 RETREAD              

With Casing Exchange

255/70R-22.5 RETREAD           

W/O Casing Exchange
5

10

10R22.5

Y

Y

420.00$                    

2,500.00$                

10R22.5 RETREAD           

W/O Casing Exchange
5

INNER TUBE  for 11R22.5 10

INNER TUBE for 10R22.5 10

255/70R-22.5 10

255/70R-22.5 RETREAD              

With Casing Exchange
40

255/70R-22.5 20

1,185.00$                

420.00$                    

420.00$                    

3,900.00$                

9,200.00$                

6,840.00$                

INNER TUBE for 255/70R-

22.5
10

500

1,000.00$                

Tire Mounting - Installation w/purchase 

(includes dismount of used tires & tubes)

Used Tire Recycle - Disposal Fee

375.00$                    

8,000.00$                

1,500.00$                

500.00$                    

1,000.00$                

75

200

100.00$                    

-$                          

Vendor Phone No.:

10

10

20

NOTE: Vendor must populate each of the highlighted cells in yellow.  Failure to populate all the highlighted cells 

will be grounds for disqualification.

Vendor Email: 

__Andrew Savage________________________________________________

__304-290-1817________________________________________________

__tireman@westco.net________________________________________________

Computerized Tire Balancing

Commercial Rim - Wheel Refinish

Flat Repair - Off Bus

Rotate Mounted Tires

Vendor Contact Name:

Vendor Company Name:

*Quantities listed in this RFQ are yearly estimates only.  Vendor shall supply the quantitites actually ordered for 

delivery during the term of the contract.  Award will be base on the Grand Total Cost.

__Reliable Tire Company________________________________________________

Delivery - Pickup Services (Minimum 2-

times Per Week)
No Charge

Grand Total Cost 178,980.00$            

Change Tire - included dismount and mount

Flat Repair - On Bus

100

20



District

1
2
3
4
7

3.1.1 Steer Each 413.00$          Toyo M170

3.1.1 Drive Each 483.00$          Toyo M920

3.1.1 Drive Each 287.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Drive Each 237.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Steer Each 400.00$          Toyo M170

3.1.1 Drive Each 370.00$          Hercules H-Do

3.1.1 Drive Each 287.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Drive Each 237.00$          Oliver HMT

3.1.1 Steer Each 342.00$          Sumitomo

3.1.1 Drive Each 390.00$          Sumitomo 

3.1.1 Drive Each 230.00$          Oliver ATD

3.1.1 Drive Each 200.00$          Oliver ATD

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.2 Each 42.00$            Firestone

3.3.1
Each             

(Per Tire)
5.00$              

3.3.2 Each         
(Per Tire)

5.00$              

3.3.3 Each         
(Per Tire)

-$                

3.3.5 Each         
(Per Tire)

50.00$            

3.3.6 Each         
(Per Tire)

50.00$            

3.3.7 Each         
(Per Tire)

5.00$              

3.3.8 Each         
(Per Tire)

40.00$            

3.3.9 Each         
(Per Tire)

15.00$            

3.4.1

Vendor Company Name:

*Quantities listed in this RFQ are yearly estimates only.  Vendor shall supply the quantitites actually ordered for 
delivery during the term of the contract.  Award will be base on the Grand Total Cost.

__Reliable Tire Company________________________________________________

Delivery - Pickup Services (Minimum 2-
times Per Week) No Charge

Grand Total Cost 178,980.00$            

Change Tire - included dismount and 
mount

Flat Repair - On Bus

100

Vendor Phone No.:

10

10

20

NOTE: Vendor must populate each of the highlighted cells in yellow.  Failure to populate all the highlighted cells 
will be grounds for disqualification.

Vendor Email: 

__Andrew Savage________________________________________________
__304-290-1817________________________________________________
__tireman@westco.net________________________________________________

Computerized Tire Balancing

Commercial Rim - Wheel Refinish

Flat Repair - Off Bus

Rotate Mounted Tires

Vendor Contact Name:

20

Tire Mounting - Installation w/purchase 
(includes dismount of used tires & tubes)

Used Tire Recycle - Disposal Fee

375.00$                   

8,000.00$                

1,500.00$                

500.00$                   

1,000.00$                

75

200

100.00$                   

-$                         

420.00$                   

2,500.00$                

10R22.5 RETREAD           
W/O Casing Exchange

5

INNER TUBE  for 11R22.5 10

INNER TUBE for 10R22.5 10

255/70R-22.5 10

255/70R-22.5 RETREAD              
With Casing Exchange

40

255/70R-22.5 20

1,185.00$                

420.00$                   

420.00$                   

3,900.00$                

9,200.00$                

6,840.00$                

INNER TUBE for 255/70R-
22.5

10

500

1,000.00$                

20

10R22.5 20

10R22.5 RETREAD              
With Casing Exchange

255/70R-22.5 RETREAD           
W/O Casing Exchange

5

10

10R22.5

Y

Y

TIRE 
MANUFACTURED 

ANNUALLY                                           
Y/N

Y

Y

Y

Y

Tire & Tube 
Brand

7,175.00$                

8,000.00$                

7,400.00$                

2,870.00$                

EXTENDED PRICE

EXHIBIT_A  PRICING PAGE CRFQ 0212 SWC2500000001

SBUSTIRE24

ITEM 
NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY*

UNIT OF 
MEASURE PRICE

APPLICATION

Counties

Boone, Clay, Kanawha, Mason, Putnam
Cabell, Lincoln, Logan, Mingo, Wayne

Calhoun, Jackson, Pleasants, Ritchie, Roane, Wirt, Wood
Doddridge, Harrison, Marion, Monongalia, Preston, Taylor

Barbour, Braxton, Gilmer, Lewis, Upshur, Webster

11R22.5 150

11R22.5 100

11R22.5 RETREAD           
W/O Casing Exchange

61,950.00$              

48,300.00$              

5,925.00$                

30011R22.5 RETREAD              
With Casing Exchange

25
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